7 Written Answery

Union. No coments ate catlad for on the part of the Govetoment of India, However, Covenmont welcomes the Pakistan Prosi-
demt’s starement that he is propared to take siops o help establish peaceful condition 1 the Sub-continent and that he attaches importance to sessntion of hostile propaganda against India,

Roleaal for use of own Plane to U.S
Ambassador

2124, SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minmter of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the American Ambassador has been refused use of his own plane with-
1" the country;

(b) how many wimes such use was allowed duting last three years, and

(¢) the reason for grant of such permu-
sston ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH), (a) and (c). Government’s permussion ;s mandatory for each flight Such permussion has been granted or withheld by Government after taking into account factors relevant to each particular fight.

(b) Tharty-five times

Setting wp Naval Bases in Ceylon by Foreign Powers

2125. 8HRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY ¢ Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to State :

(a) whether certam foreign powers are trylog toset up oaval bases in Ceylon;
and .
(®) ¥ no, the reaction of Government in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNMAL AFFAIRS
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Forped Powal Stamps 1%
Rgckw; (CA)
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (n)
The Governinent has no informmatioh on the subject.
(b) Doss not arise,

12 br.

RE : CALLING ATTENTION NOTICES
(Query)

MR. SPEAKER : Shr1 D. K. Panda.

SHRIS. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur):
Sir, we have beon giving call attention nolices on the terrible bombing m Viet-Nam.

MR SPEAKER : Not now Any time you like, you geot up t

SHRID. K PANDA

——

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

REPORTED UNEAR FHING Or FORGED PosTAL
STAMP RACKET

SHRI D K. PANDA (Bhanjanagar)
Sir, 1 call the attention of the hon. Minster of Communications to the following matter of urgent pulic :importance and request that
e may make a statement thereon .

“Reported unearthing of forged postal stamps racket and seizurc of a large quantity of posta! stamps ™

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA) : On
22-3-72 a member of the public brought six shaets of 20-paise (Ghat series issued on 16-10 67) forged postage stamps to me.
Senior Officers of the P & T Durectorate were directed by me to commence immediate investigations ns the stamps produced wero forged,

The vigilance sguad of the P & T Directorste asratod by the polics arrested 2poetal offiviels of Amsari Rosd Post Office (Delhi) o 30-3.72 anl on the clue futaished by them 2 members of the gaeg were serested 8¢ Sonepat, Iage io the night an the same day. The press complete with photographic equipment and finished and uanfinished forged postage stampy of the approsimate value of Rs 2 lakhs was also seized in the cardy hours of 31.3-72 in Ragdhey Puri, Shahdara, Dethi-51.

From the records seized 1n the offioc as well ag the press of the said gang, is came 1o light that agents had been appointed by the gang 1n various States in the country for sale of these forged stamps. Immediate action was therefore taken for apprehension of these agents and so far 22 persons have been taken 1nto custody, both 1n Delhi and rest ol the country, which mcludes S postal officials also.
Stock of forged postage stamps of 20-paise series has also been seized from these agents at various places.

From investigations made, it has come to light that only 20-palse postage stamps were being forged and forging of other denomination postage stamps has not come to light so far. Raids and searches are still continuing and 1t 15 expectod that it will result 1n unfolding this racket in full.

Mesnwhile nsiructions have aiso been usued to all the post offices 1n the country giving out distinctive features of genuioe and forged stamps aloag with geaeral instructions o keep s vigilant eye in their respective fields. A press note has aho been issued for guidancs of the public.

SHRI D.K. PANDA : From the statoment it is clear that the hoa. Minister came to know of this racket only on 22:3-1972 and that too because some member of the public brought six shests of 20 paise forged postage stamps, which ked to the discovery of the industry which s manufucturing thése forgad stnmps.

But § would draw the attontion of the hon. Minister 10 the debate whick took place in the Rajya Sabhs in April, 1970, Sioce then it bas beon brovghs 0 the notice of the Giovernpiont that this forged stamps prablem has been rampant throvgh-
aut the couatry. The Members who pacti-
cipated io that debate demanded oortain macasures to be taken by the Goverpment.
In this House also, on 1531972, in reply to a question by Shri Chintamani Pani. grahi, the hon. Mumister said that thess was a well-knit organisation, and there were underground activities throughout the country. His weords were ! *‘unauthorised postal system running parallel to the regular system of post offices in the country”. That means, this forged stamps problem has been there for jong and the hon. Minister and the Governmeat were fully aware of the underground activities of certain business agencies. The names of those busineas agencies were given im the House by the hon. Minister., There are seven business houses involved.

In the light of that, it is really a sorry state of affairs to find that the statement displays such a callous attitode towards the whole problem, because, as far as the measures are concerned, it is confined only to some instructions issyed to the post offices regarding the distinction between the genuine and forged stamps.

The pioblem has already assumed menacing proportions, particalarly in viow of the fact that there is black money in the country, and tha most powerful Migister, Mr. Chavan, has been telling us that this black money is more powerful than the Government machinery itself. In the railways also the same thing is going on, Therefs black money in gold. Then about coins, the CBI is already investigating into the matter. At thiy rate, who knows that passes of Members of Parlin-
mant may be forged and persons might be travelling a9 MPs? Who koows, thers may be another Pasliament and there may be another Speaker !

MR. S8PEAKER : [do not think any body will mistaks enysther Pands for iy
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SHRI DX. PANDA : S0, [ only put it to the hon, Minister ; why this helpiess atiitude towards this problem, why this Hamlet-like attitude, to do ornot to dot Let there be a strong determination to investigate into the matter and to punish the seven houses already involved and into this second case. Unless severe punishment is meted out to them, Itis impossible to put an end to this affair. I want to know whother lakhs of forged postcards were found in circulation as early as 1970 and whether at that time, the crime branch had indicated that once you give it to private presses to print postcards and inland Jetters, 1t is only another step for them to forge the stamps ? If so, how many times since then have the post office authorities assigned the job of printing postcards and inland letters to private presses, what was the volume of those orders and what are the names of the private presses who had been astigned this job. (b) 1 want to know whether in view of Government’s awareness of the unauthorised porital gystem running parallel to the regulnr system of post offices, runby private agencies, Government have taken any steps 50 far to tackie thls menacing problem effectively. (c) In view of all this, when it is spreading like cancer and 1s going to paralyse the entire governmental machinery, under such circumstances, may 1 know whether Government is going to order 2 CBI probe into this menacing problem? May I know whether the local police are involved or not, which can be unearthed through such a CBI probe?

SHRI H.N. BAHUGUNA : While 1 am grateful to the hon. member lor criti=
cising the Government on many points, 1 am afraid he has missed the essence of the whole thing in so far as his reference to the parallel postal service is concersed. 1 would like to assure the Housc that the private postal service 0 which I referred in reply to a question by Mr. Chintamani Papigrahi does not involve use of fake slamps, Those 7 agonoies carry certain parcels, book them as air freight and, that reaches the destimation and the man reseives it. Alr frolght can be booked by anybody, Those poople are not wsing fake stamps. They are giving it as air freight or sending it through thefr own teansport agencles. Even in that case, we are selzed of the matter and we are trying to prosecute them. The case is already befote the Presidency Magistrate of Bombay as a trial case, bacause Lthere has been alot of legal discussion about 1t. Government 13 neither paralysed nor helpless, as he alleged. If Government were paralysed, 22 people would not have been arrested.
So far as his fear about the local police is concerned, I want to puton record my great appreciation of the manner 1n which the Delhi Police helped us in getting these people arrested. [ do not want to say more. The matter was referred to the CBl also, But 1 had not the patience to wait for 2 long time So, we decided to involve the local police also. Thanks to the local police, we had all these things unearthed and 22 people bave been arrested, including some postal employees.

Regarding the reference in Rajya Sabha in 1970 about fake postcards being used, 1t 1s a fact thatin 1970 a cuse of this type was found. Thatcase 1s pending prosecution before the Deolhi Judicial Court. § cannot, therefore, make any commeais on that since that matteris sub judice; but it is not as if the case was not challaned or the guiity were not arrested. It is for the court now to determme and decide what punishment it should give.

So far as counterfeiting is concerned, the provisions of the Indian Penal Code, section 252 to 258, are very clear. They lay down what punishment can bé given.
If such cases are proved, the punishment can vary from imprisonment for seven years to transportation for life. Therefore, the government is not helpless, a8 suggested by the hon. Member. It is only a question of proving the facts before the court which, I am sure, we wili do our best (o prove, %0 far as this particular onset is conouraed . : .


gl

'the ‘question Of private printing presses

' 'making use of this does not arise. But it

s known 10 the whole world that there are fake things in almost every fleld. Of
~'course, there has been no fake Parliament “cither in this country or outside. Some people have been found to be impersonating cither Ministers or Members of the Parliament. They have all been arrested.
Therefore, members should not have any apprehension on that score,

The last point of the hon. Member was that this point was raised in the debate on that day. My only point is that though I do not expect my hon, friend, Shri Panda, to congratulate us on al occasions, 1 do expect that this is one such occasion when he should have congratulated the department and the police for having taken such quick action and rounded up the culprits In such a short period.
1 am sure the interests' which are dear to his heart are safe in the hands of this de;‘wtment
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PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

IROY AND STEEL (CONTRCL) AMENDMENT
ORDER, 1972

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN) : 1 beg to lay on the Table acopy of the Iron and Steel (Contiol) Amendment Order, 1972
(Hind: and English versions) published in Notification Mo. S. 0. 105 (E)in Gazelte ol India dated the 16th March, 1972, under sub section (6) of section 3 of the Essen-
tal Commodities Act, 1955. [Placed n librarv. See No LT-1662/72]

INDIAN EMIGRALION (AMENDMENT) RULES
1972 AND NOTI¥ICATION UNDRR
Passror1s Act, 1967

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI B, SHANKARANAND):
Sir, on behalf of Shra Surendra Pal Singh, I beg to lay on the Table~

(1) A copy of the Indian Emigrution (Amendment) Rules, 1972 (Hindi and English versions) publishéd in No#ification No. G. S. R, 66 (B) in Gazette of India dated Ist February, 1972, under sub-section

